Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Office of the Divisional Commissioner, Sylhet Establishment Section www.sylhetdiv.gov.bd

Record Number: 05.46.0000.004.18.018.19.304

Date: 25/3/2024

Office Order

The undersigned is directed to convey that Mr. Mohammad Nizam Uddin, Administrative Officer, office of the Divisional Commissioner, Sylhet has been granted earned leave (ex-Bangladesh) for travelling in Canada to meet with his nephew, relatives and to visit tourism spots for 30 days starting from June 23, 2024 or from the date of commencement of leave. This leave is granted under the following terms and conditions:

a. He will draw his pay and allowances in local currency. No part of it should be drawn in foreign currency;

b. All related expenses of the travel will be borne by himself;

c. There will be no financial involvement of Bangladesh Government;

d. Mr. Mohammad Nizam Uddin's wife Ms. Mst Rumana Akther Ruma and his son Mr. Wasis Zindani Ishmum, Mr. Ishaq Zindani Ihan and daughter Ms. Abdia Eram will accompany him during the travel.

e. The provision of Clause 34 of Appendix VIII of Rule 234 of BSR(Part-1) will be applicable for this approval.

²⁵⁻³⁻²⁰²⁴ অনুপমা দাস Senior Assistant Commissioner Phone: 02996643431 Email: divcomsylhetestablish@gmail.com

Record Number: 05 46 0000 004 18 018 19 304/1

Date: 25/3/2024

05.46.0000.004.18.018.19.304/1(9)

Copy for Kind Information and Necessary Action (Not according to seniority):

1) Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh

Secretariat, Dhaka.

2) H.E. High Commissioner, High Commission of Canada, Dhaka/High Commission for Bangladesh in Canada.

3) Director General, Department of Immigration & Passport, Dhaka.

4) Director, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.

5) Police Super, Special Branch, Sylhet.

6) Divisional Controller of Accounts, Sylhet.

7) Senior Assistant Commissioner, ICT Cell, Office of the Divisional Commissioner, Sylhet (Request to Publish in the webportal)).

8) Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport,

Dhaka/Osmany International Airport, Sylhet.

9) Mr. Mohammad Nizam Uddin, Administrative Officer, Office of the Divisional Commissioner, Sylhet.

25-3-2024 Anupama Das Senior Assistant Commissioner